STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SAN PATRICIO

ORDER PROHIBITING AND RESTRICTING OUTDOOR BURNING

§ §

Ş

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court finds that circumstances present in all parts of the unincorporated area of San Patricio County create a public safety hazard that would be exacerbated by outdoor burning;

IT IS HEARBY ORDERED by the Commissioners Court of San Patricio County that all outdoor burning and outdoor burning without authorization of the San Patricio County Fire Marshal is prohibited and restricted in the unincorporated area of San Patricio County for sixty (60) days from the date of adoption of this Order, unless restrictions are terminated earlier based on a determination made by: (1) the Texas Forest Service that drought conditions, fire weather conditions, and abundant cured vegetation no longer exist; or (2) it is determined by the Commissioners Court, the County Judge, or the County Fire Marshal that the circumstances that required this Order no longer exist.

This Order is adopted pursuant to Local Government Code 352.081, and other applicable statutes. This Order does not prohibit outdoor burning activities related to public health and safety that are authorized by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for: (1) firefighting training; (2) public utility, natural gas pipeline or mining operations; (3) planting or harvesting of agricultural crops; or, (4) burns that are conducted by a prescribe burn manager certified under Natural Resource Code 153.048 and meet the standard of Natural Resource Code 153.047.

In accordance with Local Government Code §352.081(h), a violation of this Order is a Class C misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to exceed \$500.00.

ADOPTED this 7th day of August, 2023 by a vote of 5 ayes and 2 nays.

David Krebs, County Judge San Patricio County

Attest Gracie Alaniz-Gonzales

County Clerk

PIRCON



Instrument Number: 735198

Real Property Recordings

Recorded On: August 08, 2023 09:25 AM

Number of Pages: 2

" Examined and Charged as Follows: "

Total Recording: \$0.00

*********** THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT **********

Any provision herein which restricts the Sale, Rental or use of the described REAL PROPERTY because of color or race is invalid and unenforceable under federal law.

File Information:

Document Number:735198Receipt Number:20230808000007Recorded Date/Time:August 08, 2023 09:25 AMUser:Janie FStation:cclerkdeeds1-pc

Record and Return To:

SAN PATRICIO COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE



STATE OF TEXAS San Patricio County

I hereby certify that this Instrument was filed in the File Number sequence on the date/time printed hereon, and was duly recorded in the Official Records of San Patricio County, Texas

Gracie Alaniz-Gonzales San Patricio County Clerk San Patricio County, TX

Jouris Maring Jangelie